STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

] FINANCIAL SERVICES
Lori A. Shibinette
Commissioner 129 PLEASANT STREET, CONCORD, NH 03301-3857
603-271-9546 1-800-852-3345 Ext. 9546
Kerrin A. Rounds TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964 www.dhhs.nh.gov

Chief Financial Officer

September 1, 2020

The Honorable Mary Jane Wallner, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court

State House

Concord, NH 03301

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

INFORMATIONAL ITEM

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43; RSA 4:45; RSA 4:47 and Executive Order 2020-04 as extended by Executive
Order 2020-05, 2020-08, 2020-09, 2020-10, 2020-14, 2020-15 and 2020-16, Govemnor Sununu has
authorized the Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Commissioner, to accept and
expend agency income in the amount of $21,900,000 from the Department of Veteran’s Affaifs, in return
for DHHS providing Personal Protective Equipment (PPE), effective thru June 30, 2021. 100% Agency
Income .

05-95-95-950010-56760000 HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES; DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; HHS: OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER; OFFICE OF
BUSINESS OPERATIONS '

Class- . Current Modified | Increase (Decrease) Revised Modified
Class Title

Account : Budget Amount Budget

Revenue

000-403500 Federal Funds 3 4,938,587.00 $ 4.938,587.00

000-403970 Federal Funds 3 - 3 .-

009-407085 Other Funds 3 -1 $ 21,900,000.00] $ 21,900,000.00
General Funds $ 9,007,739.00] 5 9.007,739.00

Total Revenue|] $  13,946326.00] $ 21,900,000.00] $° 35,846,326.00] -

The Department of Health and Human Services’ Mission is Lo join communities and families
in providing opportunities for citizens to achicve health and independence.



Class- . Current Modified | Increase {Decrease) Revised Modified
. Class Title

Account Budget Amount Budget

Expenses _
010-500100 |Personal Serv Perm 3 7,267.261.00 -1 3 7.267261.00
012-500128 |Person Serv Unclass 3 308,905.00 $ 308,905.00
018-500106 |Overtime b 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
020-500200 |Current Expenses 3 204,279.00 - 3 204,279.00
022-500255 |Rents-Leases Other $ 3,766.00 $ 3,766.00
026-500251 |Organizational Dues $ 5,000.00 3 5,000.00
028-582814 |Transfers to Genl Serv 3 30,064.00] -3 30,064.00
030-500301 |Equipment New $ 9,168.00 3 9,168.00
039-500188 | Telecommunication 3 1,517,515.00] 1 3 1,517,515.00
041-500801 |Audit Fund Set Aside $ 4327.00] 3 4,327.00
042-500620 |Additional Fringe $ 7’6,923.00I 3 76,923.00
050-500109 |Personal Service Temp $ 157,050.00 1% 157,050.00
057-500535 {Books Periodicals Subsc. | § 229.00 $ 229.00
060-500602 |Benefits $ 4,126,566.00] 1% 4,126,566.00
066-500543 | Employee Training $ 104.00f 3 104.00
070-500704 |In State Travel $ 23,883.00 3 23,883.00]
080-500710 |Out of State Travel $ 11,286.00 _ $ 11,286.00]
103-502664 |Contracts for Op Serv $ - " 21,900,000.00] $ : 2],900,000.00|
501-500425 |JPayments to Clents 3 100,000.00] 4 3% 100,000.00f

Total Expenses| $ 13,946,326.00| b 21,900,000.00] $ 35,846,326.00
EXPLANATION

The Department of Health and Human Services was able to assist the Department of Veteran’s Affairs
with their effort to procure Personal Protective Equipment. This need developed with the onset of the
Covid19 pandemic. It was agreed that delivery of 16,000,000 gloves at $.15/each ($2,400,000) and
3,000,000 gowns at $6.50/each ($19,500,000) would be made as soon as the product arrives in New
Hampshire. Payment to the State of New Hampshire will be made at that time.

Respectfully submitted,

%q For

Lori A. Shibinette
Commissioner



BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1] s
2. AMENDMENTMODSFICATION HUMBER 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISTTIONPURCHASE REQ. NUMBER 8. PROJECT NUMBER (¥ applicable)
POO0O2 710/2020 101-20-3-5164-0079 -
) 101C00402
©.1SSUED BY COOE | 00776 7. ADMIMISTERED BY  (f othar 180 e 6) CoDE [00776
Department of Veterans Affairs Department of Veterans Affairs
Program Contracting Activity Central Department of Veterana Affairs
6150 Cak Tree Blvd, Suite 300 ) €1%0 Oak Tree Blwvd, Suite 300
Independence OH 44131 Independence OH 44131
. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (Number, stwel, courty, Stw and 2IP Code) ©0 |0A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION MUMBER

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPT OF
D 8. DATED (SEE ITEM 11}

129 PLEASANT ST _ 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTICRDER NUMBER
36C77620P0091
CONCORD NH 03301 ]
) ' 108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
cooe 3I7QH? [racuimy cooe 05-18-2020
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[[] e sbove numbered sclicitation s smended o5 sel forth in ltem 14. The hour and data specified for receipt of Offcrs [Jis.extended. [ Jis not extended.
Offors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation o 63 amanded, by one of the following methods:

{2) By completing ems 8 and 15, and retuming ________ coples of the amendment; (v) By acknowledging receipl of this amendment on each copy of the

offer submitled; or (c} By separats letter or elctrenic communication which includes a refefence to the solicitetion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TQ THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. M by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an ofles already submitted, such change may be made by letter

or slectronic communication, provided esch letter or electronic communication makes reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and Is recoived prior to

the aperiing hour and data specified.

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA  (Fraqamy  LDVOice Numbex: 101C00326
101-360/10160-5164-800300

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRAC'-TLSIORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
CHECH o CaNGE OROER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specly suthorty) THE CHANGES BET FORTH IN CTEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. W ITEM 104,

5. THE ADOVE NUMDERED CONTRACTIORDER (8 MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMORSTRATIVE CHANGES  {such € changse In peying ofice, appropristin date, o)
(] | s FoRmH 1 7w 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,1050

3
O

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor [ Jisnot, [X] is roquired to sign this document and return 1 copies 10 the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENTAIQOIFICATION  (Organized by UCF saction heading Tchling solicitat subject matier where faasile. )

Pursuant to the authority cited in Section 13C this modification shall set for the following changes for the contract
cited in Block 10A.

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT |8 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: FAR 52.212-4 (C) Changes

0. OTHER (Specily type of medBication end suhority)

Add contract line items for Gloves ($0.15 per glove) 16,000,000 eaches {various sizes), Cost: $2,400,000.00

. Add contract line items for Gowns (56.50 per gown) 3,000,000 eaches (various sires), Cost: $19,500,000.00
Increase the cost of the contract $21,900,000.00 from $5,810,000.00 to a total contract cost of $27,710,000.00
Delivery of the gloves to be completed no later than July 31, 2020.

Delivery of gowna to be completed not later than July 31, 2020,

See continuation pages for details and price schedule.

All other terms and conditions ohall remain the same.

(L RPN SN

Excapt £ provided Ttein, ol tarms and e % rol o in Memn BA oF 104, &8 Okore Ehenged, remains UNChenged and in Al krce snd slled.
154, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Type of pr) 104, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prinf)
] . Nicholae Sparks
Lﬁn WW{ DW COMI%\'M Contracting Officer
‘g.qu r w - 15C. OATE BIGNED Me#m#as&W*%pa rks Digitally signpetaddinbeadas W. Sparks
452466
—_ Vad — 7110/2020
o o e saaced = 57 '7 (- 20} |452466— e scmmaeomer ~ Dite- 20700110 130547 -04'00
PREVIOUS EDIMON NOT USABLE STANDARD FORM3Q  (REV. 112018)

Prescibed by GSA - FAR (48 CF) 53,243



